

Misc Case No.121 of 2022
(CNR No.-WBHW01-002471-2022)

Present : Smt. Asmita Samajder (J.O. Code:WB00956)
Additional District Judge,
4th Court, Howrah.

Order No. 24 dated 13-01-2026

Today is fixed for hearing as last chance.

Today, the OP is absent by filing a time petition.

The petitioner has filed hazira.

Ld. Advocate for the petitioner is present. However, none appears or moves for the OP, and the time petition is also not moved.

It is now 12:09 p.m.

On perusal of the record, it transpires that the conduct of the OP is very negligent in this case and time and again, the OP has been filing adjournment petitions. Today, the adjournment petition has been filed by the OP on the ground of its Ld. Advocate, who has gone out of Kolkata for some urgent work. However, the similar petitions on the self-same ground have been filed by this OP at least five occasions earlier in this case.

Hence, considering the facts and circumstances, as mentioned above, and the negligent conduct of the OP as well as the fact that the instant time petition is not moved today, it stands rejected.

The case is hereby fixed ex-parte against the OP.

Fixing **13-03-2026** for ex-parte hearing of the misc case.

Dictated & corrected by me;

ADJ

Additional District Judge, 4th Court,
Howrah